

No. 17-\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

OSAGE WIND, LLC; ENEL KANSAS, LLC;  
ENEL GREEN POWER NORTH AMERICA, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES; OSAGE MINERALS COUNCIL,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Lynn H. Slade  
Sarah M. Stevenson  
MODRALL, SPERLING,  
ROEHL, HARRIS &  
SISK, P.A.  
Post Office Box 2168  
Albuquerque, NM 87103

Ryan A. Ray  
NORMAN WOHLGEMUTH  
CHANDLER JETER BARNETT  
& RAY, P.C.  
2900 Mid-Continent Tower  
401 S. Boston Ave.  
Tulsa, OK 74103

Sarah E. Harrington  
*Counsel of Record*  
Thomas C. Goldstein  
Charles Davis  
Erica Oleszczuk Evans  
GOLDSTEIN &  
RUSSELL, P.C.  
7475 Wisconsin Ave.  
Suite 850  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
(202) 362-0636  
*sh@goldsteinrussell.com*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i  
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....ii  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1  
OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1  
JURISDICTION..... 1  
RELEVANT REGULATORY PROVISION ..... 1  
INTRODUCTION ..... 2  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3  
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT ..... 10  
I. The Court Should Grant The Petition To  
Decide The First Question Presented..... 11  
    A. The Courts Of Appeals Are Deeply  
    Divided About Whether And When A  
    Nonparty Can Appeal..... 13  
    B. The First Question Presented Is  
    Important And Recurring ..... 20  
    C. The Decision Below Is Wrong ..... 21  
II. The Court Should Grant The Petition To  
Decide The Second Question Presented ..... 23  
    A. The Decision Below Conflicts With  
    Decisions Of Other Courts Of Appeals ..... 24  
    B. The Decision Below Is Wrong ..... 26  
CONCLUSION ..... 29

APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Court of Appeals (10th Cir. 2017).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the District Court (N.D. Okla. 2015).....	27a
APPENDIX C: Order of the Court of Appeals on Motion to Stay the Mandate (10th Cir. 2017) .....	50a
APPENDIX D: Order of the Court of Appeals on Motion to Reconsider (10th Cir. 2017).....	51a
APPENDIX E: Order of the Court of Appeals on Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc (10th Cir. 2017).....	53a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>AAL High Yield Bond Fund v. Deloitte &amp; Touche LLP</i> , 361 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Binker v. Pennsylvania</i> , 977 F.2d 738 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	15
<i>Brenner v. Williams-Sonoma, Inc.</i> , 867 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2017) .....	13, 14
<i>Budinich v. Becton Dickinson &amp; Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 196 (1988) .....	19
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001) .....	24
<i>Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Indian Reservation v. Washington</i> , 96 F.3d 334 (9th Cir. 1996).....	28
<i>Confederated Tribes of Grand Ronde Cmty. of Or. v. Jewell</i> , 75 F. Supp. 3d 387 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	28
<i>Curtis v. City of Des Moines</i> , 995 F.2d 125 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	16
<i>DeCoteau v. Dist. Cty. Court</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975) .....	24
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Perciasepe</i> , 714 F.3d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	15
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002) .....	12, 22
<i>Doe v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	16
<i>EEOC v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc.</i> , 897 F.2d 1499 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	16

<i>Ex parte Cockcroft</i> , 104 U.S. 578 (1882) .....	12
<i>Ex parte Cutting</i> , 94 U.S. 14 (1877) .....	12
<i>Ex parte Leaf Tobacco Bd. of Trade</i> , 222 U.S. 578 (1911) .....	12
<i>Hispanic Soc’y of the N.Y. City Police Dep’t Inc.</i> <i>v. N.Y. City Police Dep’t</i> , 806 F.2d 1147 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	17
<i>In re Lease Oil Antitrust Litig.</i> , 570 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>In re Trans Union Corp. Privacy Litig.</i> , 664 F.3d 1081 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	14
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987) .....	12
<i>Kenny v. Quigg</i> , 820 F.2d 665 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	16
<i>King Mountain Tobacco Co. v. McKenna</i> , 768 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	25
<i>Little Six, Inc. v. United States</i> , 280 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2002) .....	25
<i>Marino v. Ortiz</i> , 484 U.S. 301 (1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCormick v. Braverman</i> , 451 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	18
<i>Microsystems Software, Inc. v. Scandinavia</i> <i>Online AB</i> , 226 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	14
<i>Millsap v. Andrus</i> , 717 F.2d 1326 (10th Cir. 1983) .....	7

<i>N. Cheyenne Tribe v. Hollowbreast</i> , 425 U.S. 649 (1976) .....	28
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Chain Drug Stores v. New England Carpenters Health Benefits Fund</i> , 582 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	13
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 727 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	17
<i>Northview Motors, Inc. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 186 F.3d 346 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	15
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of WorldCom, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 467 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	17
<i>Penobscot Nation v. Mills</i> , 861 F.3d 324 (1st Cir. 2017) .....	24
<i>Pinson v. Samuels</i> , 761 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	15
<i>Plain v. Murphy Family Farms</i> , 296 F.3d 975 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>Raley v. Hyundai Motor Co.</i> , 642 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	18, 19
<i>Ray Haluch Gravel Co. v. Cent. Pension Fund of Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs &amp; Participating Emp’rs</i> , 134 S. Ct. 773 (2014) .....	19
<i>Redding Rancheria v. Jewell</i> , 776 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	28
<i>Riggs v. Scrivner, Inc.</i> , 927 F.2d 1146 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	19
<i>Sanchez v. R.G.L.</i> , 761 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	16
<i>SEC v. Custable</i> , 796 F.3d 653 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	14



<i>SEC v. Enter. Trust Co.</i> , 559 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>SEC v. Forex Asset Mgmt. LLC</i> , 242 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>South Carolina v. Catawba Indian Tribe, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 498 (1986).....	24, 25, 26, 28
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 679 Fed. Appx. 320 (5th Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>Torres v. Oakland Scavenger Co.</i> , 487 U.S. 312 (1988).....	18
<i>United States v. 1308 Selby Lane</i> , 675 Fed. Appx. 546 (6th Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>United States v. Kovall</i> , 857 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>United States v. LTV Corp.</i> , 746 F.2d 51 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009).....	22
<i>United States ex rel. Louisiana v. Jack</i> , 244 U.S. 397 (1917).....	12

### Statutes

Act of June 5, 1872, ch. 310, 17 Stat. 228.....	3
Act of June 28, 1906, ch. 3572, 34 Stat. 539	
§ 2.....	3, 4, 28
§ 2(7).....	28
§ 3.....	3, 4, 27, 28
§ 7.....	4
Act of May 11, 1938, ch. 198, 52 Stat. 347.....	27
25 U.S.C. § 396a.....	27

25 U.S.C. § 396b.....	27
25 U.S.C. § 396c.....	27
25 U.S.C. § 396d.....	27
25 U.S.C. § 396e.....	27
25 U.S.C. § 396f.....	27
25 U.S.C. § 396g.....	27
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

### **Regulations**

25 C.F.R. pt. 211.....	27
25 C.F.R. § 211.1.....	9
25 C.F.R. § 211.1(a).....	4
25 C.F.R. § 211.3.....	<i>passim</i>
25 C.F.R. § 214.7.....	4, 6, 8
25 C.F.R. § 214.10.....	25
25 C.F.R. § 214.10(d).....	4
28 C.F.R. § 0.20(b).....	21

### **Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 3(c)(1)(A).....	18
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1).....	18
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)(i).....	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a).....	7

### **Other Authorities**

5 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Appellate Review</i> § 265.....	18
53A Am. Jur. 2d <i>Mines and Minerals</i> § 14.....	9
